The Company exposure to foreign currency risk in respect of major currencies is given below:
Amount in INR Lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
Trade Payables

USD 33.17  39.77
EURO 2.7  25.32
GBP  -   2.62
AUD  3.20  -
CAD  2.45  -

Trade Receivables
USD  1,438.54  1,174.36
EURO  1,334.93  1,235.17
GBP  257.90  -
AUD  381.65  -

Other Assets (Net)
GBP  2,215.08  1,822.50
AUD  1,537.46  1,590.93
USD  1,738.45  1,133.12
EURO  754.04  452.37
SGD  1,903.21  1,239.58
AED  161.56  11.57

Loan given to Subsidiaries
EURO  355.99  268.20

Other Current Assets
USD  209.67  23.16
EURO  154.34  59.84
GBP  112.72  -

Other Current Liabilities
USD  13.22  39.42

Net Exposure
USD  3,340.27  2,291.22
EURO  2,596.60  1,990.26
GBP  2,585.70  1,819.88
AED  161.56  11.57
AUD  1,915.91  1,590.93
CAD  2.45  -
SGD  1,903.21  1,239.58

Foreign Currency sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rate arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.
The sensitivity to variations in respect of major currencies is given below.This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

USD - Increase by 5%  167.01  112.57
USD - Decrease by 5%  (167.01)  (112.57)
EURO - Increase by 5%  129.83  99.51
EURO - Decrease by 5%  (129.83)  (99.51)
GBP - Increase by 5%  129.29  90.99
GBP - Decrease by 5%  129.29  (90.99)
AUD - Increase by 5%  95.80  79.55
AUD - Decrease by 5%  (95.80)  (79.55)
AED - Increase by 5%  8.08  0.58
AED - Decrease by 5%  (8.08)  (0.58)
SGD - Increase by 5%  95.16  61.98
SGD - Decrease by 5%  (95.16)  (61.98)
CAD - Increase by 5%  0.12  -
CAD - Decrease by 5%  (0.12)  -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2025

103

Annual Report 2024-25

103

Annual Report 2024-25

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward contracts to manage
its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts are for a period between one day
and one year. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.
Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
The Company has entered into short term Forward Exchange Contracts, being derivative instruments for hedge purposes and not
intended for trading or speculation purposes, to establish the amount of currency in Indian Rupees required or available at the settlement

[…]

Interest Risk A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability. However, this will be partially offset by an
increase in the return on the plan's debt investments.

Longevity Risk The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the
mortality of plan participants during the employment.

Salary Escalation
Risk

The Gratuity and Leave Encashment benefits, being based on last drawn salary, will be substantially effected in
case of increase in future salaries being more than assumed.

Sensitivity Analysis :

Significant acturial assumption for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase
rate.Effect of change in mortality rate is negligible .The Sensitivity analysis presented below may not be representative of the actual
change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some
of the assumptions may be correlated. The results of sensitivity analysis are given below :

Amount in INR lakhs
Particulars As at 31st March 2025

Gratuity Leave Encashment
Amount (₹ Lakhs) % Amount (₹ Lakhs) %

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)  439.98  207.68

Liability with 1% increase in Discount Rate  414.33 -6%  194.91 -6%

Liability with 1% decrease in Discount Rate  468.88 7%  222.24 7%

Liability with 1% increase in Salary Growth  468.88 7%  222.24 7%

Liability with 1% decrease in Salary Growth  413.87 -6%  194.68 -6%

Liability with 1% increase in Withdrawal Rate  440.86 0%  208.55 0%

Liability with 1% decrease in Withdrawal Rate  438.92 0%  206.72 0%

In respect of Employees in India Amount in INR lakhs

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

The  principle assumptions used in actuarial
valuation
 -Discount rate 6.75% 7.25% 6.75% 7.25%

 -Expected rate on return of assets ( per annum) 6.75% 7.25% 6.75% 7.25%

 -Expected rate of future salary increase 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75%

 -Withdrawal Rate (per annum) 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Change in Present value of Obligation

 -Present value of obligation as at the beginning of
the year

 434.71  374.27  159.88  125.44

 -Interest Costs  31.52  28.06  11.59  9.41

 -Current Service Cost  36.71  30.89  24.22  19.75

-Past Service Cost( vested benefit)  -   -

 -Benefits Paid  (31.24)  (11.14)  (32.79)  (28.81)

 -Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on obligations  25.26  12.62  44.78  34.09

 -Unpaid Liability  -   -   -  -

 -Present value of obligation as at end of the year  496.96  434.70  207.68  159.88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2025

105

Annual Report 2024-25

105

Annual Report 2024-25

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

Change in fair value of Plan Assets

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the beginning of the
period

 371.33  345.49  172.60  135.81

Expected Return on Plan Assets  25.06  25.04  11.65  9.85

Contributions  35.00  10.00  -   30.74

Benefit Paid  (31.24)  (10.68)  (12.88)  (4.31)

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on Plan Assets  2.16  1.47  1.18  0.51

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the period  402.31  371.32  172.54  172.60

Actual Return on Plan Assets

Expected Return on Plan Assets  25.06  25.04  11.65  9.85

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Plan Assets  2.16  1.47  1.18  0.51

Actual Return on Plan Assets  27.22  26.51  12.83  10.36

Liability Recognised in balance Sheet

 -Present value of obligation as at end of the year  (496.96)  (434.70)  (207.68)  (159.88)

 -Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the year  402.31  371.32  172.54  172.60

 -Unfunded status  -  -  -   -

 -Unrecognised Actuarial (Gain)/Loss  -  -  -  -

Net Assets/ (Liability) recognised in Balance
Sheet

 (94.65)  (63.38)  (35.14)  12.72

Expenses recognised in Profit and Loss Account

 -Current Service Cost  36.71  30.89  24.22  19.75

 -Interest Costs  31.52  28.06  11.59  9.41

 -Expected Return on Plan assets  (25.06)  (25.04)  (11.65)  (9.85)

 -Past Service Cost( vested benefit) Recognised  -   -   -  -

 -Net Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss recognised during the
year

 23.10  11.15  43.60  33.58

  Total Expenses recognised in Profit and Loss a/c  66.27  45.06  67.77  52.89

41 CSR Expenditure

a) Amount spent/unspent during the year Amount in INR lakhs

Particulars Year ended 31st March 2025 Year ended 31st March 2024

Spent Un-spent Total Spent Un-spent Total

CSR Expenditure  15.00  44.33  59.33  31.00  14.71  45.71

*The unspent amount towards ongoing projects has been deposited in unspent CSR Bank account of the Company.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2025

106

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

106

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

42 Additional Information as required under Schedule III of the Companies Act 2013, of enterprises consolidated as wholly owned Subsidiary.

Name of entity in the group As at 31st March 2025

Net Assets i.e Total Assets minus
Total Liabilities

Share in Profit for the year

As % of
consolidated net

assets

Amount As % of
consolidated

[…]

Annual Report 2024-25

	 The Company exposure to foreign currency risk in respect of major currencies is given below:

 (Amount in INR Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March

2025
As at 31st

March 2024
Trade Payables

USD  33.17  39.77
EURO  2.70  25.32
AUD  3.20
CAD  2.45 2.62

Trade Receivables
USD  1,438.54  1,174.36
EURO  1,334.93
AUD  381.65
GBP  257.90  1,235.17

Other Assets (Net)
GBP  2,215.08  1,822.50
AUD  1,537.46  1,590.93
USD  12.23  7.36
EURO  4.64  5.09
SGD  0.44  0.43

Loan given to Subsidiaries
EURO  355.99  268.20

Other Current Assets
USD  209.67  23.16
GBP  112.72  -
EURO  154.34  59.84

Other Current Liabilities
USD  13.22  39.42
EURO  -   -

Net Exposure
USD  1,614.05  1,125.69
EURO  1,847.20  1,542.98
SGD  0.44  0.43
GBP  2,585.70  1,819.88
CAD  (2.45)  -
AUD  1,915.91  1,590.93

	 Foreign Currency sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rate arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.
The sensitivity to variations in respect of major currencies is given below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

USD - Increase by 5%  80.70  56.28
USD - Decrease by 5%  (80.70)  (56.28)
EURO - Increase by 5%  92.36  77.15
EURO - Decrease by 5%  (92.36)  (77.15)
GBP - Increase by 5%  129.29  90.99
GBP - Decrease by 5%  (129.29)  (90.99)
CAD - Increase by 5%  (0.12)  -
CAD - Decrease by 5%  0.12  -
SGD - Increase by 5%  0.02  0.02
SGD - Decrease by 5%  (0.02)  (0.02)
AUD - Increase by 5%  95.80  79.55
AUD - Decrease by 5%  (95.80)  (79.55)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward contracts to manage
its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts are for a period between one day
and one year. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.
Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts

The Company has entered into short term Forward Exchange Contracts, being derivative instruments for hedge purposes and not
intended for trading or speculation purposes, to establish the amount of currency in Indian Rupees required or available at the settlement

[…]

to government bond yields. If the return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit.
Interest Risk A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability. However, this will be partially offset by an

increase in the return on the plan's debt investments.
Longevity Risk The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the

mortality of plan participants during the employment.
Salary Escalation
Risk

The Gratuity and Leave Encashment benefits, being based on last drawn salary, will be substantially effected in
case of increase in future salaries being more than assumed.

Sensitivity Analysis :
Significant actuarial assumption for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase
rate. Effect of change in mortality rate is negligible .The Sensitivity analysis presented below may not be representative of the actual
change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some
of the assumptions may be correlated. The results of sensitivity analysis are given below :

Amount in INR Lakhs
Particulars As at 31st March 2025

Gratuity Leave Encashment
Amount % Amount %

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)  439.98  207.68
Liability with 1% increase in Discount Rate  414.33 -6%  194.91 -6%
Liability with 1% decrease in Discount Rate  468.88 7%  222.24 7%
Liability with 1% increase in Salary Growth  468.88 7%  222.24 7%
Liability with 1% decrease in Salary Growth  413.87 -6%  194.68 -6%
Liability with 1% increase in Withdrawal Rate  440.86 0%  208.55 0%
Liability with 1% decrease in Withdrawal Rate  438.92 0%  206.72 0%

In respect of Employees in India Amount in INR Lakhs
Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st  March
2024

As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st  March
2024

The  principle assumptions used in actuarial
valuation
 -Discount rate 6.75% 7.25% 6.75% 7.25%
 -Expected rate on return of assets ( per annum) 6.75% 7.25% 6.75% 7.25%
 -Expected rate of future salary increase 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75%
 -Withdrawal Rate (per annum) 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Change in Present value of Obligation
 -Present value of obligation as at the beginning of
the year

 434.71  374.27  159.88  125.44

 -Interest Costs  31.52  28.06  11.59  9.41
 -Current Service Cost  36.71  30.89  24.22  19.75
-Past Service Cost( vested benefit)  -   -
 -Benefits Paid  (31.24)  (11.14)  (32.79)  (28.81)
 -Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on obligations  25.26  12.62  44.78  34.09
 -Unpaid Liability  -   -   -  -
 -Present value of obligation as at end of the year  496.96  434.70  207.68  159.88

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2025

141

Annual Report 2024-25

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)
As at 31st March

2025
As at 31st  March

2024
As at 31st March

2025
As at 31st  March

2024
Change in fair value of Plan Assets
Fair Value of Plan Assets at the beginning of the
period

 371.33  345.49  172.60  135.81

Expected Return on Plan Assets  25.06  25.04  11.65  9.85
Contributions  35.00  10.00  -   30.74
Benefit Paid  (31.24)  (10.68)  (12.88)  (4.31)
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on Plan Assets  2.16  1.47  1.18  0.51
Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the period  402.31  371.32  172.54  172.60

Actual Return on Plan Assets
Expected Return on Plan Assets  25.06  25.04  11.65  9.85
Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Plan Assets  2.16  1.47  1.18  0.51
Actual Return on Plan Assets  27.22  26.51  12.83  10.36

Liability Recognised in balance Sheet
 -Present value of obligation as at end of the year  (496.96)  (434.70)  (207.68)  (159.88)
 -Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the year  402.31  371.32  172.54  172.60
 -Unfunded status  -  -  -   -
 -Unrecognised Actuarial (Gain)/Loss  -  -  -  -
Net Assets/ (Liability) recognised in Balance Sheet  (94.65)  (63.38)  (35.14)  12.72

Expenses recognised in Profit and Loss Account
 -Current Service Cost  36.71  30.89  24.22  19.75
 -Interest Costs  31.52  28.06  11.59  9.41
 -Expected Return on Plan assets  (25.06)  (25.04)  (11.65)  (9.85)
 -Past Service Cost( vested benefit) Recognised  -   -   -  -
 -Net Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss recognised during the
year

 23.10  11.15  43.60  33.58

  Total Expenses recognised in Profit and Loss a/c  66.27  45.06  67.77  52.89

42 CSR EXPENDITURE
a) Amount spent/unspent during the year Amount in INR Lakhs
Particulars Year ended 31st March

2025
Year ended 31st March

2024
Spent Un-spent Total Spent Un-spent Total

CSR Expenditure  15.00  44.33  59.33  31.00  14.71  45.71

*The unspent amount towards ongoing projects has been deposited in unspent CSR Bank account of the Company.

43 Ratio Analysis and its elements

March 31,2025 March 31,2024 Variation % Reason
Ratios Ratios

1 Current Ratios
(Current Assets / Current Liabilities) 2.36 1.96 20.16% Not

ApplicableCurrent Assets 16,100.12 15,013.14
Current Liabilties 6,824.51 7,646.88

2 Debt- Equity Ratio
[(Long term borrowing including current maturities + short term
borrowing) / Share holder’s equity]

0.11 0.16 -28.83% Not
Applicable

Long Term Borrowings 107.44 151.60
Short Term Borrowings 2,327.12 2,895.97
Share holder’s equity 22,051.52 19,646.95

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2025

142

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

March 31,2025 March 31,2024 Variation % Reason
Ratios Ratios

3 Debt Service Coverage ratio
[(Profit after Tax+ interest+ depreciation and exceptional items)
/ (Interest expense on short term and long term borrowings +
scheduled principal repayment of long term borrowing during the
year)]

22.96 13.01 76.53% Not
Applicable

Profit after Tax 3,078.52 3,625.28
Depreciation (Except Depreciation in ROU) 1,510.18 1,053.88
Interest expense on short term and long term borrowings 196.94 255.89